with all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit after tax for the year would (decrease)/increase by the
following amounts.

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Integrated Logistics Berhad (229690K) | Annual Report 201110122
Integrated Logistics Berhad (229690K)ANNUAL REPORT 2013

The Group and the Company are exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial
instruments. The key financial risks include foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are
exercised by the Executive Directors and the Financial Controller, the audit committee provides independent oversight
to the effectiveness of the risk management process.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to the financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes put in place
to manage these risks are discussed below:-

As at the end of the financial year, if Ringgit Malaysia had weakened or strengthened 100 basis points against
UAE and HKD with all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit after tax for the year would (decrease)/
increase by the following amounts.

2013 2012

RM RM

RMB/HKD - strengthen
RMB/HKD - weaken

342,124 332,079
(342,124) (332,079)

RMB/USD - strengthen 1,843 308,929
RMB/USD RMB/USD - weaken (1,843)   (308,929)

Group

2013 2012

RM RM

RM/UAE - strengthen 383,701 226,820
RM/UAE RM/UAE - weaken (383,701) (226,820)
RM/HKD - stengthen 758,353 860,757
RM/HKD RM/HKD - weaken (758,353) (860,757)

Company

i Foreign Currency Risk (cont'd)

 The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company that are not denominated
in their functional currencies are disclosed in Notes 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 29 and 30.

ii. Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to interest bearing
financial assets and liabilities.

 Interest bearing financial assets includes fixed deposits with licensed banks which are placed for better yield